FILE IDENTIFICATION TOPPER

FILE NUMBE®R

su

??ugnﬁ'g ] }2] 16—63202-1 GPO




WW II CEMBETERY ENCE ' ‘
PIOT E ROW 7 GRA ¥ . |
DATE OF RIRTALs DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE ™ |
JFYED BY: /L
[~ z o DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
SECTION l—-? ’ 15 3 h
NAME AND BURFAL LOCATION OF DECEASED 1200 eptember 195
DAY _ MONTH _ YEAR
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE ARM RACE |RELIGION
I=9218
CEMETERY PLOT  [ROW |GRAVE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
1202 80
Grieshein/Main 220 CODE l DIST. CTR,
SECTION B— CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN NO FLAG SENT,
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGREE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN
Administrative Decision
SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE  |DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON_ | ORGANIZATION RELGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
T remamns ..
[] marker NAME AND TITLE
SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT
INATURE OF BURIAL _ CONDITION OF REMAINS PORTIONS PREGENTs Proximal 2/3
1/humeruss pubis, ischium and section of i1li
(r/pelvis); ilium and major section of ischim
OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION {(L/pelvis),

e am me Gm Ey em Ep En N R SN M em an TR O EE am TR AE S B A

The abovae lisked portions are chatterede

No flesh, No haire No teeths Portvions not
MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report @QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.) i

burned.

None, Est Ages 21-23, Est Ht: UTDs Porticns are
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET small and iight in structure,
pate 9 July 5S4 BY W, As Neop
CASKET SEALED Y EMBALMER (Signature)

Walter Go Tebbetts L‘G-*-Li-’-" A L@Lh‘k,&t\
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY
pate 27 Uoc Shogy Waliter G. Tebbetbs Francis ¥, Simon, Captain QMC

| hereby certify that all the foregoing cperations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision
and that the report above is correct. e
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b " DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE ‘

DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
SECTION A — |
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED : ‘ m

Ngl 4} SERIAL NUMBER MRADE ARM RACE [RELIGION

[a]

PLOT ROW GRAVE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
. o M | M
SECTION B — CONSIGIHEE AND NEXT OF KIN
NAME Al £ NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN

¥ swiliseen-Contven, leigs, Bolglm

SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AMD IDENTIFICATION
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE DAYE QF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
s | )
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
(] rEmaINs ‘
| [] marker ' NAME AND TITLE
SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FCR SHIPMENT
NATURE OF BURIAL . CONDITION OF REMAINS

OTHER. MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

-MINOR DISCREPANCIES .(Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)

[T REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET

DATE BY

CASKET SEALED BY EMBALMER (Signature)
/
| CASKET BOXED AND MARKED SHIPPING ADDRESS YERIFIED BY /
DATE BY

| hereby certify that cll the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished unjer my immediate supervision
and that the report above is correct. :

SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR] T M

REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS ‘/ ﬁ/ N - N !

amc Form 1194 - /Y |




N . HEADQUAKTERS .

USAREUR Qu WORTUARY SERVICE DoTaChigaT, 7770TH aHWY UNIT
APC 757, c/o Postmaster, New York, i, Yo

] . . o 2R
5 27 , / . e ” : K

_,/ : :/ / . - . - - .- .- e ‘~—--~--—-..,,_.,/’ /,-/
S / CERTIFICATL CF UJIDSNTIFIABILITY OF Xi.aldS
1. The records pertaining to Unknown X-9218" , Flot , fow
Grave o USEC pigerais /7air discleum heve been reviewed in

-110-5, Da dated 3 karch 1949, and it is the
opinion of the Board of keview appointed by par 1, 50 9, Headquarters, UsakalR
Qi mortuary Service Detachment, 7770th ~my unit, dated 19 June 1.G54, that suf-
ficient evidence is not available to establish the identity of the deceased
concerned, and it is recommended these remzins be classified as waldentifizole,

Siala
accordance with par 159, Sh-830

2s heport of reprocessing of remains was Torwarded to the Office of The
wuartermaster Genersl by Transmittal Letter Wo. 6523 doted #2 July 1944,

3. Hemarks. See ttucted cise histerw,

ajor S. CIBBS, 0-1504255, Wil
(Fresident)

7

Coplrin olhioN J. LaRaINS, O-L302147, woi

Copirii du Uiy o TiulN, O-15908L0, QGuC . /q
é g h A Y
3_ G-LL\
__,# L33
v [ WA
Mtﬁg—&g___ e Hernived 5& -
Lot Dleve Do om. Gan DHZLL, O 20075.9, wwl Not Identifiable fro

Information presently
available




CaSE HISTCRY

X-$218 Griesheim/kain Msusoleum

The remains designated Unknown X-9218 were recovered from alengside
a crater at the southwest cutskirts of Tettingen, Saarland. - rioned
half of on .imerican helmet with the markings "F-6266" was found with
subject remains, ilso remnants of UF .ilitarv clothinc was found in the
immedizte vicinity,

i'oc teeth or other conclusive identifying media were recoversd. The
remains consist of two (2) major secticns of the rirht and left pelvis
and proximal two~thirds of the left humerus.

\
Femains were asscclated with Spt .lfred i, KING, 32666266, a member

of Cempany "G, 376th Infantry Regt., whe was reported killed in action

cn 19 dJdanuary 1945 in the vicinity of Tettingen (Sausr) Germany. Sgt KING ‘

was part of o thirty (30) man detail transnorting anti-tank mines to the

front Jines. 4 mortar shell expleded near subject casualty and he was

rencrted disinteerated by the blast.

ilthouch there is rno evidsnce unfavaunble for this association, iden-
tification was not acceptzhble for the folleowing ressons:

a. Identifving mediz is not censidered sufficient to establish posi-
tive identity.

b, Paucitv of remains.,

In view of the above it can only be concluded that the remains desig—
nated Unknown X-9218 must ue censidered Unidentifiable.

".‘YIJLLTON ,"UYF'L f
25 nupust 1
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MGMT 293 o 1S§"lgd___mﬁ;_~_ﬂ,mA“Am”mm_.‘-.w:i:_m?fileh
GRS - EUROPEAN — ——r(
SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased
Transmittal Letter #6523

Department of the Army, O0QMG, Washington 25, D. C., 5 August 195k

THR': Commander-in-Chief, United States Army, Europe, APO 423,
e/o Postmaster, New York, New York

TO: Command ing Officer, 7770 USAREUR QM Mortuary Service Detachment,
ATO 757, ¢/o Postmaster, New York, New York

1. Reference is made to basic commniration and inelosures thereto,

2. Board findings for Unknown X-9218, Griesheim/Main Mausoleum are
retirned herewith for the following reasons:

a, JIdentifying data for Unknown X-9218 is not considered
sufficient to establish a positive identity.

b, Paueity of remains.

3. It is requested that Findings of Unidentifiability for Unknown

X-9210 be forwarded to this Office as soon a8 PossiBley = " wmr=rmone

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

1 Tnel J. C. MacFARLAND CCs
Inel 1 - w/d Lt Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division

Coffey /meh
Clements
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o d
USAREUR M MORTUARY SERVICE DETACHMENT, 7770TH ARMY UNIT
. : AFO 757, c/o Postmaster, New York, N, Y,
s 293,9 @R

27 Augnst 1954

SUBJECTs Certificate of Unidentifiability
Transmittal Letter # 6533

01 The Quartermaster General
W&Bhingtan 25, DQ cl .

In compliance with letter, your Office, QUGMT 293, GRS European,
Subject: Final Resolution of Unlnewn Deceased, dated 29 July 1948, for-
warded herewith are three (3) Certificstes of Unidentifiability pertaining

to the following resains:

UNKNOWN NO

1~-9210
I-9218
X=-T0060

3 Incl

1-Cert of Unident
w/cass history
X-9210

2=Cert of Unident
w/cage history
X-9218

3-Cert of Unident
w/case history
X=70060

GEMETERY GRAVE

Griesheisn/Main Mausoleum
Grieshein/Main Mausolean
Griesheinm/ilain (Med) Mausoleunm

5. OIBBS
Maj QiC
Commanding

-
-
-

212
220
62

-
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OFFICE C!HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF‘E ARMY

INTRAOFFICE R;FERENCE SHEET

//Z/{- 'Z“/;/(JLJ(”J‘

17/%(/ /Z/ﬂ ¢ BVES 'HOUR AND DATE

NO. FROM— To— DATE X — 7 T /¢ 2 MESSEE
1 [Tdest Br {Files Sec |5 Aug | SUBJECT: New Case <L
Mem Div Regist Br | 1954
' Mem Div Attached report of burial for the following Unknown
forwarded for any action deemed necessary and return to
Identification Branchs;
AGRS Griesheim/Maip Msus,, Germany
X-9218 Grave 220
R R R g
2 Files Sec | Ident Br | 6 Aug Necessary action tsken, returned as requested in
Regis Br |[Mem Div 1954 | Comment #1.
Men Div

54309

74173

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL F

0. B. GOYERNMENT FRINTING OFFICE 18—49650-5




SR 550 f IDENTIFICATION DATA i

1. REMAINS OF LUNKNOWN Z. DATE OF REPGRT
1-9218 18 March 1954

3. NAME OF CEMETERY Y. PLOT (5. ROW 6. GRAVE |7, DATE OF
Griesheim/Main Mausoleum ' TTS INTERMENT |RE INTERMENT

220 J )
PHYS ICAL DESCRLPT |0k

8, ESTIMATED WD Hge 9. ESTIMATED HEIGHT I0. COLOR OF HALR 11. RACE

21-23 u, T. D, None u, T, D.

12.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF ANY OFFICIAL 'OENTHFICATION FOUND WITH REMAINS

None

13.61YF DESCRIPTION OF YATTOOS OR SCARS ON BODY AND/OR SUCH INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM OTHER SOURCES

None
L4, WAS BODY BURNED? TO WHAT EXTENT?
C ves [X2 no
15, WAS BODY MANGLED? TQ WHAT EXTENT?
O ves [ wo see attached skeletal chart

16. DESCRIBE EVIDENCE OF HEALED FRACTURES AND BONE MALFORMATIONS

None

17. LiST EVERY ITEM OF CLOTHING, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND, SHOWING YHE TYPE, COLOR, SIZE, MARKINGS,
SERVICE, ETC. (If faundry marks a1s indistinct such notation should be made and specimen forwarded through
channefs for examination when facilit ies are not available in the area)

Cne (1) half section of US steel helmet with stencil marking "K-6266™"

Remnants of : US rubber over shoes, US leather palmed wool glove

WESLEY A. NEEP: Tdent lab Techniecian

E. BREITINGER: Prof of Anthropology

\ MC FORM PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS o
REv 18 AR 47 10yy CORM ARE CBSOLEYE GPO-0-4T - 154879 PAGE 1 OF 3
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N . .

HEADOUARTERS
USARZUR QM HORTUARY SERVICE DETACHMENT, 7770TH ARMY UNIT
APO 757 US ARMY
9 July 1954
INVESTIGATION DIRECTIVE: 1145
PROCESSING DIRECTIVE: 271
REMATNS PROCRSSED: SR 550 (X-—9218)

IDENTIFICATICN LABORATORY REPCRT

1. Search and Recovery Case # 550 represents partial remains of one
(1) deceased recently recovered from a wooded area on the SW outskirts of
Tettingen/Saar (Ger 6/1L-00). 'lith subject remains a ripped half of US
steel helmet was found with stencilled markings " X-6266", Hemnants of US
Ground Forces clothing were also found in the immediate vicinity.

2. Records available this headguarters indicate that the helmet
markings correspond with the initial and last fourdigits of Army serial
nunber for Sgt Alfred M. KING, 32 666 266, a member of Co "G", 376th Inf
Regt, 94Lth Inf Division who was reported KIA on 19 January 19495 and is still
in an approved non-recoverable status.

3. Pending the official approval of the identification of this remains
a tentative Unknown ™" number has been assigned as follows:

SR 550 is now designated Unknown X-9218
Griesheim/Main Mausoleum
Grave 220

L. The physical characteristics of this remains have been favorably
compared with like data indicated on the QMG Form 371 for Sgt Alfred M.
KING as outlined below:

"AGE HBIGHT  MEIGHT  HARR

X-9218 (REMAINS)  21-23 U.T.D. Light None found

Sgt KING (F¥™ 371) 23 5ragn 128 Erown

There were no teeth recovered with this partial remains., The light
welght and small size of the portions recovered indicate the height
and weight of this casualty was very similar to the given height
weight of Sgt KING.




- -
- .
a

(Identification Laboratory Report, dated 9 July 1954, (SR 550(X-9218)

5. CAUSE OF DEATH:

The severely shattered condition of the portions recovered and the
ripped portion of steel helmet indicate death was the result of a severe ex-

plosion,

v l‘l’EEP " E. %EITINGER 7

us D S-7 Professor, Ianstitute of Anthropology
lab {Ident [Techn University of Frankfurt

Frankfurt/Main, Germany



- . . 1D ‘ 1145
, Gane # Ger 6/17ise
HEADQ/ARTERS
USAREUR Q7 HORTUANY SERVICE DETACH T, 77707H ARFY UNIT
APO 757 U3 ARIY

5 lay 1954
HARRAIIVE (F TIWESTIGATIGH

I. AUTHORIM ALD LATTERS DiVaotIGAVEDS

In compliance with Investisation Directive # 1145, Case # Ger 6/idsc.,
gated 7 Lisy 1954, an investizetion wes conducted at Tettingen/Saar (Ger &/
I~00), in an effort %o recover additional remains of Szt Alfred M. Iing,

32 6C6 206, Co WGW, 376th Infantry Regiment, 94th Infentry Division, killed
in action on 19 Janusry 1945, in the vicinity of Tetbingen/Saar, Diring

a nrevious investigation conducted at Yettinzen in karch 1954, three (3)
portions of remains, together with an American helmet marked K-6260 had
been recovered from a wooded area locally called "Pollerhaid®. Information
concerning the whereabouts of those renalng had been received fron a

irse Pixemer, resivent of Tebtingen, who originally had discovered the
renains in guestion several years 4go. (See attached Harrative of Inves-
tigation, dated 17 lmreh 1954 and statement of I'rs, Fixemer).

Ir, FaCrls AD LG LTANCSS:

Records this headquarters indicate that Szt Alfred i, lding, 32 666 266,
killed in action on 19 Janusry 1945, was a member of a thirty (30) man partyr,
carrying anti~tank mines towards the front lines when an enemy shell exnlo-
ded in his vieinity, detonating the mines he was carrying. 4 search made
one {1) dey following the incident, in an effort to recdver his renzins,
resulied negative.

11T, FINDINGS:

Unon arrival at Tettingen, the undersigned Iirst contacted 'rs, Fixemer
2t her home address., Accomnanied by her, thic team proceeded to the area
whers the three (3) portions of remains and an American helnet had been
recovered. irs. sixcmer was able to point out the exact place vherc she
nad found the muman remains several vesrs ago. After all availeble infor-
mation was obtained from lirs. Fixerer, & taorough search in ihe area in
question was started,

Az area of approximately one hundred (100} square meters was raked,
meticulously searched and all questionable spots excavaied, but all efforts
made Lo recover additional remains of 3zt Hing proved negative, During
a three (3) dsy search, only & few very small pieces of American rubber
boots and remmants of a U3 Aray tyne glove counld be found,

Following the instructions ziven in Investigation Directive # 1145,
an attempt was made to locate the denining team, which, according to




(arrative of Investiszation, ID # 1345, dated 18 liay 1954, cont'd)}

17s. Fixemer'ls atatenont, allesedly vuried some renains after they had been
first discovered.

Dring conver:ation with local inhabitanbts it was learned that a
vr, Hernkes, residing at Saarbruclken, wag in chorge of a denining tean
working in the lett;n"ed arca after vwar's end. Conwctin1 ir. Hermkes
at his office in ZaarbrueXken, n¢ sizted tnalt’ he is gtill in charre of the
denining and denslition teans worling in the Saar rejion.. He had no mow-
led-e concerning the burial or finding of human remcins in ihe so-called
NPollerhaidh near Tettincen. He inforned us thet all discoveries of
ioerican remcins had veen imsecdiately renorted to his head office,
Womission de Controle de Desarmenenth at Claarbrucien, which in {irn no-
tiTied the American anthorities. Affer the renord had Leen nsde, an
Anericon disinberment team anpeared in every case within 2/ hours, in or- }
der o evocuchts the rorcing either o Luxembourz or Delgium.

sregently in nosgession of (. Hermiss, which had

neekly
been smmibied by the deminin-e team formerly working in the Tettinren area
were cihecled id not reflect the diseovery or ouricl of any renains

oune Lo nebivities toolr wlace dn that oroa. See sxhibit 4).

Investisation and search v o cordicted in on effort to recover ad-
ditiopal rew Serb Al{red . binz, Lo additiorel rencins or obher
ngons oi ide: Licn could e Toud,

- N S R
\.'T .lt..J'r\.‘!Q-l‘_ ik L L J;:a“ :

-

~anbioned zhove, it is recomnenied
hesdcarbers

JaeRy VT, RTAR BOALD L, TCALDLIC
Gl RA 17351551 Col So51n1008s
Invactivator Investizator

tgmac on bhhe resnlis of investloction and iInformation obu ined as
B thip cosne e reviewed Ty this
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Dorie s des Sa , Saarbriicken, d. 1%, Mai 1954
T e e e i
Minis ciinm fir Arbelt und Wohliahirt
— Entminung —

suf Anfrage des am. Griberdienstes Frankfurt a.M. kann
mitgeteilt werden, dass von dem Entminungskommando der
Regierung des Saarlandes an der bezeichneten Stelle wr

dem Wald, sogenannte Pollerheid, unsere Bezeichnung
Kartenblatt 6404 feld 2051, in der Zeit vom 17.10.~ 23.10.47
1 Minenfeld geriumt wurde,

Eingesetzt war die Gruppe Raubuch, festgestellt und beseitigt
wurdens

7 Minen Anti-Tank, amerikanischer Herkunft

4 Minen Anti-Personell, amerikanischer Herkunft.

T.eichenfunde sind auf der am5.11.47 ausgestellten {bergabe-

verhandlung, Meldung iiber gersumte Minenfelder, nicht vermerkt.
|

Die Handhabung bel der Teststellung amerikanischer Leichen ;
in den von uns geridumten Minenfeldern bezw. bei den Arbeiten
unserer Dienststelle war folgende: y

Die Sichtung von Leichen, Leichenteilen, Knochen, Erkennungs-
marken usw. wurde unmittelbar von unserem Kommando an die |
franztsische {{berwachungsstelle, der Commission de Controlle

de Desarmement, die ihrerseits auch Uberwachungspersonal zu
unseren Arbeiten abstellte, gemeldet. 1In allen Fidllen waren
innerhalb von 24 Stunden ein Ausgrabekommando der amerikani-
schen Armee bei unserer Dienststelle und wurde in der {rt-
lichkeit eingewiesen. Die Uberfiihrung der Leichen erfolgte
meines ‘/issens nach Belgien oder Luxemburg.

W/ &6
echn. Leiter. |



‘k{/fé J ID # none

C e . Case # Ger 6/10159 N/R
. . SR 550
' HEADQUARTERS
VEARBUR QF HOXTUARY SExVICE DETACHIENT, 7770TH ARMY UNIT
AP0 757 US ARNY

17 Varch 1954

NARRATTVE OF TIVEC,TGATION

I. AUIORITY AND FATTERS TVELTIGATEDS

While conducting an investigotion at Tettingen, Saar, the undersigned
gere informed that partial remains and a portion of a U.S. steel helmet
were gtill lying on the surface of a nearby wooded area, Thege nortiong
were Tirst noticed following the wiater offensive of 1944./05«

ITI. FACTS A:D CIRCULSTANCESS

A statement was obtained from ¥Wre, Ama Fixemer (sec exhibit “A“),
relating that several years hefore while passing the wooded area of
#Follerhaid", lying southwest of the villaze of Tet'ingen, she had been
ghowm a 3ortlon of a soldier!s skeleton susnended in the top of a tree

woich had just been felled, She also nad noticed additional portions on

' the ground near this tree., 4 crater wes seen zlongside this tree and

beulae the crafer was a rivped Aﬂerlcan steel helmet which bore a mumber.
Tt had been assuned thet the soldier hzad received a direct hit and had
been disintegrated with parts of his body blowm up into the top of the
tree, In the past yesr she had noticed some of the remeinsg still lying
near the tree where she had nlaced them before, bBhe had contacted three
men of & demining team and taZen fhem to the =zite where she understood
they were to conduct a burial., Irs. Fixemer did not !mow these men or
how tney could be reached,

A ctatenent was obtained fron Ir., Edmund Burens (soe erxhibit "p%)
who was the former Burgermaster of Tettingen following the winter offen-
sive of 1944//5. He states thet he recently saw the skelelel renczins and
the rivped steel helmet at the location in cuestion. He could offer no
additional information concerningz these remzinse.

The wderzizned, in the company of lirs, Anna Fixemer and ir, Zeimet,
the assistant to the Durgermaster of Perl, then nroceeced Lo the IOGatlon
jncicated (see sketch exhibit WCW}, Iwo (2) keletal vortions were found
consigting of partof a loft upper arm anc the mejor sectlon of left pelvis.
Te steel nelmet was actuzlly one-half of the helmet which hed been ripped
apsrt and bore egvidence of a terrilic exrlosion. A& cleesr gtencil marking
of "I 6266“ was noted on the ingide of the steel helmet.

Records of this organigation discleose that 3gt Alfred !, King,
32 666 266, a member of Co "GY, 3%Eth Infantry Reﬂlwent 9/th Infantry
Divicion, W‘"'klllc& in action 19 January 1945 on the ed e of Tettingen,
taar, e had been a member of & thirty (30) man detail carrying boxes of
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( Lorrstive of Investigation, ID # (neie), dated 17 iarch 1954 cont'd)

of anti-baak nines Ho the forward lines. An encmy morter sholl landed
nearyy and oot dng was rencried as dizintegrated by the reguliing oX-
plosion ol the six (6) mines he was carrying. 4 search made of the area
on the following day revealed no trace of Sgt. Hing, Three other members
of the detail had been injured by the exnlosion but Sgt King was the on-

1y menber o1 the zroup who wac nobt accounted Ior.
ITI. FEOLGS:

On arriving at the site a portion of numerus and the laeft nelvis
were located near the tree, A search of approximetely forty-five (45)
mimites was conducted before it was necessary 1o leave the area. lo
additional portions were found during that csarch. A few days later,
when the gituation nermitied a short eboence [rom the primary misslon at
Tetiin-en, an additionml cearch of anproxirmately one (1) hour wes con-
aneted &t the site, During this search the major portion of the mating
rizht nelvis was fornd by »robing under the leafy vezetation covering
the area,

v, COCLUZICHS

The porilons reeovered were ascigned search ond recovery minber
SR # 550 and were transported to the Identification Laboratory at the
Griesheim/liain lausolewn in Frankfurt/lain, Germany, for further exam=-
ination and casketing.

V., RECOMIENDATION:

TH is recommended thet an additional investigation and search be made
in the area concerned and an attempt made to locate adéitional selstal
remzins of Szt Kinge It is alco recommended that efforts be made 1o lo-
cate the demining team members to deternine if they may have buried por-
tions of the renains as indicated in the statement of lrs, Ama Fixener.
(see exaibit "a"),

KAL W
Investigator




Ger 6/kKisc
THANSLATION
STATEMENT Tettingen, 10 March 1954

Several years ago while I happened to pass the woodchoppers in the
woods "Pollerhaid" near Tettingen, these men brought my attention to the
fact that a portion of a soldier's skeleton was hanging in the top of a
tree which had just been felled. According to my observation it concerned
a spinal column near the neck,a piece of scalp with redbrown hair, as well
a8 all the skin of the shoulder. Also near the tree additional skeletal
portions were noticed. Located near the tree was a crater so that one
could assume that the soldier in question had received a direct hit and was
totally disintegrated whereby a portion of the body was thrown onto the
treetop. We assumed that this concerned an American soldier, since a. . ripped
Aggzican stesl helmet, bearing a number, was located near the shell crater,

I observed some of the remains still lying by the tree in the past
yoar where I had placed them previously., I had at that time reported this
finding to the demining team and went with three men to point out the site,
My understanding was that the demining team would conduct the burial,

These people were unknown to me.

/8/ Anna Fixemer

Exhibit "A®
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St . Qr 6/ iisc

TEAHTLATICN

Concerning the finding of skeletal rewains in the woods near

Tettingen, I can only state that I saw a ripped steel helmet and ‘skeletal
remains lying on the ground seme urief tims apo, I am not avle to fur~

nish any additicnal information concerning these remalns,

Tettingen, 10 iarch 1954

s/ Bdmund burens

Exhibit "Bn
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